AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 15.68.120 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE TO ESTABLISH MUNICIPAL PARKING LOT NUMBER 8

WHEREAS, the Common Council is empowered by IC 16-9-11-3 to establish and regulate parking facilities for vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington is the current lessee of the property and desires to install parking meters on said property;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Section 15.68.120 of Title 15, Chapter 15.68 of the Bloomington Municipal Code shall be amended to include the following:

> 15.68.120 (i) The municipal parking lot located at and being situated on part of in-lot number 157 of the City shall be named and referred to as Municipal Lot No. 8.

SECTION II. Severability. If any section of this ordinance or any part of any section shall be declared invalid or unconstitutional such declaration shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of the remaining portions.

SECTION III. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 18 day of August, 1982

Bloomington Common Com

ATTEST:

Patricia Williams, City Clerk

PRESENIED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County Indiana, upon this 19 day of August, 1982.

Patricia Williams, City Cherk

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 23 day of August, 1982.

City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This amendment designates the property next to the Smith-Holden Music Store, leased to the City in 1980, as an official municipal parking lot.